

# CONVERTIBLE REDEEMABLE PROMISSORY NOTE (CRPN) TERMS

---

## 1. DEFINED TERMS

Words and expressions defined in clause 19 have the meanings given to them in that clause when used in these CRPN Terms.

---

## 2. FORM AND FACE VALUE

### 2.1. Form

'Convertible Redeemable Promissory Notes' (**CRPN**) are redeemable, unsecured, convertible promissory notes in the capital of Keybridge. They are issued, and may be Converted or Redeemed, on the terms and conditions set out in these CRPN Terms.

### 2.2. Face Value and Issue Price

- (a) Each CRPN will be issued by Keybridge as fully paid for such issue price as is determined by Keybridge prior to their date of issue.
- (b) Each CRPN will have a face value of \$1 (**Face Value**).

### 2.3. Currency

CRPN are denominated in Australian dollars.

### 2.4. No Certificates

No certificates will be issued to Holders unless Keybridge determines that certificates should be available or are required by any applicable law.

---

## 3. QUOTATION

Keybridge must use all reasonable endeavours and furnish all such documents, information and undertakings as may reasonably be necessary in order to procure that the CRPN are, and until Redemption or Conversion remain, quoted on the financial market operated by ASX.

---

## 4. RANKING AND SUBORDINATION

### 4.1. Ranking and subordination

- (a) The CRPN are direct, unsecured and unsubordinated debt obligations of Keybridge and rank without preference or priority among themselves and at least equally with all present and future unsubordinated and unsecured debt obligations of Keybridge (subject to laws and principles of equity generally affecting creditors' rights or as provided by operation of law). The ranking of CRPN is not affected by the date of registration of any Holder in the Notes Register.

- (b) In the event of Keybridge being wound up, Holders will be entitled to receive a repayment of the issue price of the CRPN plus any accrued interest before any distributions are made to ordinary or preference shareholders of Keybridge.

### 4.2. No Security Interest

Nothing in these CRPN Terms creates a Security Interest over any asset of Keybridge.

### 4.3. Status

Each Holder, by accepting an issue of one or more CRPN:

- (a) agrees to be bound by these CRPN Terms; and
- (b) acknowledges that it has contractual rights against Keybridge as set out in these CRPN Terms but that the CRPN do not (until any Conversion) confer on it any right as a member or shareholder of Keybridge, including voting rights (unless the Corporations Act or the ASX Listing Rules provide otherwise).

---

## 5. INTEREST

### 5.1. Interest

Subject to these CRPN Terms, each CRPN bears interest on its Face Value at the Interest Rate from (and including) the Issue Date to



ASX Codes: Shares (KBC) and CRPNs (KBCPA)

Keybridge Capital Limited

A.B.N. 16 088 267 190

#### REGISTERED OFFICE:

Suite 614, Level 6  
370 St Kilda Road  
Melbourne, Victoria 3004

T | (03) 9686 7000  
F | (08) 9214 9701

E | [info@keybridge.com.au](mailto:info@keybridge.com.au)  
W | [www.keybridge.com.au](http://www.keybridge.com.au)

#### SHARE REGISTRY:

Advanced Share Registry Limited  
Western Australia – Main Office  
110 Stirling Highway  
Nedlands, Western Australia 6009  
PO Box 1156, Nedlands

Western Australia 6909  
Local T | 1300 113 258  
T | (08) 9389 8033

F | (08) 9262 3723  
E | [admin@advancedshare.com.au](mailto:admin@advancedshare.com.au)

New South Wales – Branch Office  
Suite 8H, 325 Pitt Street  
Sydney, New South Wales 2000  
PO Box Q1736  
Queen Victoria Building NSW 1230  
T | (02) 8096 3502

W | [www.advancedshare.com.au](http://www.advancedshare.com.au)

#### COMPANY SECRETARIAL ENQUIRIES:

Level 2  
23 Ventnor Avenue  
West Perth, Western Australia 6005

T | (08) 9214 9767  
F | (08) 9214 9701

E | [cosec@keybridge.com.au](mailto:cosec@keybridge.com.au)

(but excluding) the Maturity Date or any Early Redemption Date or any Early Conversion Date.

## 5.2. Payment of Interest

Subject to clauses 9.5 and 9.7, interest is due and payable by Keybridge on the CRPN in arrears on each Interest Payment Date for the relevant Interest Period, unless the Suspension Condition is satisfied in respect of an Interest Payment Date (other than the Maturity Date or an Early Redemption Date or an Early Conversion Date) in which case Keybridge's obligation to pay interest will be suspended in accordance with clause 5.3.

## 5.3. Suspension of Interest

Interest on a CRPN which is otherwise due and payable on any Interest Payment Date (other than the Maturity Date or any Early Redemption Date or any Early Conversion Date) (including any Suspended Interest arising as a consequence of any prior operation of this clause 5.3) that is not due and payable by Keybridge on that date as a result of the provisions of clause 5.2 or clause 5.4 is automatically suspended and will fall due for payment on the earlier of:

- (a) the next Interest Payment Date on which the Suspension Condition is not satisfied;
- (b) the date that any principal in respect of the CRPN is due and payable in accordance with these CRPN Terms;
- (c) the Early Conversion Date; and
- (d) the Maturity Date.

## 5.4. Cumulative Interest

Interest accrues on any interest that is due and payable but unpaid on a daily basis and compounds on a quarterly basis from (and including) the relevant Interest Payment Date to (but excluding) the actual date of payment at a rate equal to the Interest Rate. Interest accrued under this clause 5.4 is due and payable on the next Interest Payment Date after the non-payment of the relevant interest.

## 5.5. Restrictions on distributions

While any CRPN are outstanding, Keybridge must not announce the payment of, or make any distribution to, its ordinary shareholders or to holders of preference shares, in each case in their capacity as holder of such security, or in respect of other securities or any similar indebtedness, the rights to which, by the terms of their creation or issue or law, is or is expressed to be subordinated to the CRPN, or buy-back any ordinary shares off-market or preference shares or such other security or indebtedness (in each case other than a Permitted Distribution), if on such day:

- (a) any amount in respect of interest on any CRPN is due and payable but unpaid;

(b) any amount in respect of interest on any CRPN is suspended in accordance with clause 5.3;

(c) any amount in respect of any principal on any CRPN is due and payable but unpaid; or

(d) an Event of Default is subsisting.

## 5.6. Payment of Outstanding Interest

Subject to clause 5.7, Keybridge may pay all or any Outstanding Interest on all, but not some, of the CRPN to the Holders at any time, provided that the Suspension Condition is not then in effect and subject to Keybridge notifying the Holders at least 5 Business Days prior to any such payment of the date of payment and the amount of such interest to be paid in respect of each CRPN.

## 5.7. Priority of Interest Payments

Any payment of interest by Keybridge must be applied:

- (a) first, in payment of any interest accrued on any Suspended Interest under clause 5.3 which has not been paid or otherwise satisfied in full at that time;
- (b) secondly, in payment of any Suspended Interest; and
- (c) lastly, in payment of any other Outstanding Interest.

## 5.8. Calculation of Interest

Interest will be calculated on the basis of a 365 day year and the number of days elapsed. All calculations of interest will be rounded to four decimal places. Any fraction of a cent in the payment of any interest in respect of a Holder's aggregate holdings of the CRPN will be disregarded.

## 5.9. Franking Adjustments

Keybridge anticipates that the interest on the CRPN due and payable by Keybridge pursuant to these CRPN Terms will be fully franked. Should any interest on the CRPN due and payable to any Holder not be franked to 100% under Part 3-6 of the Tax Act (or any provisions that revise or replace that Part), then (subject always to clause 9.7), Keybridge's payment to such Holder shall be calculated according to the following formula:

$$\frac{I}{(1-[\text{Tax Rate} \times (1-\text{Franking Rate})])}$$

where:

**I** is the amount of interest due and payable to such Holder on the relevant Interest Payment Date pursuant to these CRPN Terms (save for this clause 5.9);

**Tax Rate** (expressed as a decimal) means the Australian corporate tax rate applicable to the franking account of Keybridge as at the relevant Interest Payment Date; and

**Franking Rate** (expressed as a decimal) means the franking percentage (within the meaning of Part 3-6 of the Tax Act or any provisions that revise or replace that Part) applicable to the franking account of Keybridge as at the relevant Interest Payment Date.

## 6. CONVERSION

### 6.1. Conversion Right

Each Holder may, by serving written notice on Keybridge by no later than the date being the date 2 months prior to the Maturity Date, request the Conversion of its CRPN at the Maturity Date (**Holder Conversion Request**). A Holder Conversion Request is irrevocable.

### 6.2. Keybridge may Convert or Redeem

- (a) In the event that Keybridge receives a Holder Conversion Request from a Holder then Keybridge may (but is not obliged to) elect to convert the CRPN of such Holder into Ordinary Shares at the Maturity Date on the terms and subject to the conditions in each case set out in this clause 6.
- (b) In the event that any CRPN remain outstanding at the Maturity Date, then Keybridge may (but is not obliged to) elect to convert all outstanding CRPN into Ordinary Shares at the Maturity Date on the terms and conditions in each case set out in this clause 6.

### 6.3. Keybridge elects or is required to Convert

In the event that Keybridge elects, or is required, to convert the CRPN of a Holder into Ordinary Shares pursuant to clause 6.2 or clause 8.1, then it must:

- (a) pay such Holder any Outstanding Interest;
- (b) redeem each of those CRPN for an amount equal to the Repayment Amount; and
- (c) apply the whole of such amount in 6.3(b) by subscribing, on behalf of the Holder, for the number of Ordinary Shares calculated under clause 6.4.

### 6.4. Conversion Number

- (a) The number of Ordinary Shares to which a Holder is entitled upon Conversion of its CRPN is determined by the following formula:

$$\text{Number of Ordinary Shares} = \text{ARA/Conversion Price}$$

where:

**ARA** is the aggregate of the Repayment Amount of the CRPN of such Holder being converted by Keybridge; and

**Conversion Price** is, subject to any adjustments thereto pursuant to clauses 6.5 to 6.7 (inclusive):

- (i) in the case of a Conversion resulting from receipt by Keybridge of a Holder Conversion Request or a Tax Event or a Change of Law Event or an Event of Default, a 2.5% discount to the VWAP of Ordinary Shares traded during the Conversion VWAP Period; or
- (ii) in the case of a Conversion resulting from an election by Keybridge pursuant to clause 6.2(b), a 5% discount to the VWAP of Ordinary Shares traded during the Conversion VWAP Period.
- (b) Where the number of Ordinary Shares to be issued to a Holder pursuant to clause 6.4(a) includes a fraction, that fraction will be disregarded.

### 6.5. Adjustments to VWAP

For the purposes of calculating the VWAP of Ordinary Shares in these CRPN Terms:

- (a) where, on some or all of the Business Days in the relevant Conversion VWAP Period, Ordinary Shares have been quoted on ASX as cum dividend or cum any other distribution or entitlement which is not extended to the Holder, and the CRPN will convert into Ordinary Shares after the date those Ordinary Shares no longer carry that entitlement, then the VWAP on the Business Days on which those Ordinary Shares have been quoted cum dividend, or cum any other distribution or entitlement shall be reduced by any amount (**Cum Value**) equal to:
- (i) in the case of a dividend or other distribution, the amount of that dividend or distribution. No value is included for any franking credits;
- (ii) in the case of any other entitlement that is not a dividend or other distribution under clause 6.5(a)(i) which is traded on ASX on any of those Business Days, the volume weighted average price of all such entitlements sold on ASX during the relevant Conversion VWAP Period on the Business Days on which those entitlements were traded; or
- (iii) in the case of any other entitlement which is not traded on ASX during the relevant Conversion VWAP Period, the value of the entitlement as reasonably determined by the Directors; and

- (b) where, on some or all of the Business Days in the relevant period, Ordinary Shares have been quoted ex dividend, or ex any other distribution or entitlement, and CRPN will convert into Ordinary Shares which would be entitled to receive the relevant dividend, distribution or entitlement, the VWAP on the Business Days on which those Ordinary Shares have been quoted ex dividend or ex any other distribution or entitlement shall be increased by the Cum Value.

#### 6.6. Adjustments to VWAP for divisions and similar transactions

Where during the Conversion VWAP Period there is a change in the number of the Ordinary Shares on issue as a result of a division, consolidation or reclassification of Keybridge's share capital (not involving any cash payment or other distribution to Ordinary Shareholders) (a Reorganisation), in calculating the VWAP for that Conversion VWAP Period the daily VWAP applicable on each day in the Conversion VWAP Period which falls before the date on which trading in Ordinary Shares is conducted on a post Reorganisation basis shall be adjusted by the following formula:

$$\frac{A}{B}$$

where:

**A** means the aggregate number of Ordinary Shares immediately before the Reorganisation; and

**B** means the aggregate number of Ordinary Shares immediately after the Reorganisation.

#### 6.7. Other Adjustments to Conversion Price

If Keybridge determines that an adjustment should be made to the Conversion Price where the effect of any of the adjustment provisions set out in clauses 6.5 to 6.6 (inclusive) is not appropriate in any particular circumstances, Keybridge shall, at its own expense and acting reasonably, request a Financial Adviser to determine as soon as practicable what adjustment (if any) to the Conversion Price is fair and reasonable to take account thereof and the date on which such adjustment should take effect, and upon such determination such adjustment (if any) shall be made and shall take effect in accordance with such determination, provided that an adjustment shall only be made pursuant to this clause 6.7 if such Financial Adviser is so requested to make such a determination not more than 21 Business Days after the date on which the relevant circumstance arises and if the adjustment would result in a reduction to the Conversion Price.

#### 6.8. Deemed Amendment

Any adjustment made by Keybridge in accordance with clauses 6.5, 6.6 or 6.7 will be effective and binding on Holders under these CRPN Terms and these CRPN Terms will be construed accordingly. Any such adjustment will promptly be notified to all Holders.

#### 6.9. On Market Buy-Backs

No adjustment to the Conversion Price shall occur as a result of an on market buy-back of Ordinary Shares.

#### 6.10. Rights upon Conversion

Any Ordinary Shares issued upon Conversion (whether pursuant to clause 6 or pursuant to clause 8) will rank in all respects equally with the existing Ordinary Shares of Keybridge and will rank for dividends declared or determined by Keybridge on its Ordinary Shares after (but not before) the date of Conversion.

#### 6.11. Quotation upon Conversion

Keybridge will, provided that its then existing Ordinary Shares remain quoted on the financial market operated by ASX at the time that any Ordinary Shares are issued upon Conversion (whether pursuant to this clause 6 or pursuant to clause 8), apply for quotation of such Ordinary Shares issued upon Conversion on the financial market operated by ASX at the same time as such Ordinary Shares are issued.

---

### 7. REDEMPTION AT THE MATURITY DATE

#### 7.1. Final Redemption

In the event that Keybridge does not elect to convert the CRPN of a Holder into Ordinary Shares pursuant to clause 6.2, then Keybridge must at the Maturity Date redeem all of the CRPN of such Holder by paying such Holder:

- (a) any Outstanding Interest on such CRPN; and
- (b) the Repayment Amount.

#### 7.2. Holder action

Where the CRPN of a Holder are to be redeemed pursuant to clause 7.1, the Holder must, if required by Keybridge to enable Keybridge to effect such redemption:

- (a) vote in favour (to the extent the Holder is entitled to do so) or otherwise abstain from any required resolution;
- (b) provide all documentation and execute any authorisation or power necessary; and
- (c) take all other action which Keybridge considers necessary or desirable.

#### 7.3. Meaning of Redemption

All CRPN redeemed by Keybridge pursuant to these CRPN Terms will thereupon be cancelled and may not be reissued.

---

**8. EARLY REDEMPTION OR EARLY CONVERSION****8.1. Early Redemption or Conversion by Keybridge**

- (a) **(Early Redemption Keybridge call option)** Keybridge may, on any date after the Issue Date, redeem all or part (pro rata across Holders) of the CRPN at the greater of (i) the Early Redemption Amount plus any Outstanding Interest and (ii) the VWAP Adjusted Redemption Amount plus any Outstanding Interest, by giving not less than 28 days notice of the same to the Holders. Keybridge may make more than one redemption in accordance with the provisions of this clause 8.1(a). If the redemption notice given under this clause 8.1(a) states that the redemption is conditional on completion of an event, including an exit or refinancing event, then if the event does not proceed and Keybridge advises Holders that the event will not proceed, the notice of redemption issued by Keybridge will lapse. However, if the relevant event does proceed then the redemption notice will be valid. A redemption pursuant to this clause 8.1(a) will take effect on the later of the date specified in the redemption notice, and completion of the event specified in the redemption notice (if any).
- (b) **(Early Redemption or Conversion for Tax Event)** Keybridge may (at its election and in its absolute discretion) redeem or convert the CRPN at any time after the occurrence of a Tax Event. In the event that Keybridge elects to so redeem the CRPN, such Redemption shall be for the greater of (i) the Repayment Amount plus any Outstanding Interest and (ii) the VWAP Adjusted Redemption Amount plus any Outstanding Interest. In the event that Keybridge elects to so convert the CRPN, such Conversion shall be on the terms of clauses 6.3 and 6.4.
- (c) **(Early Redemption or Conversion for Change of Law Event)** Keybridge may (at its election and in its absolute discretion) redeem or convert the CRPN at any time after the occurrence of a Change of Law Event. In the event that Keybridge elects to so redeem the CRPN, such Redemption shall be for the greater of (i) the Repayment Amount plus any Outstanding Interest and (ii) the VWAP Adjusted Redemption Amount plus any Outstanding Interest. In the event that Keybridge elects to so convert the CRPN, such Conversion shall be on the terms of clauses 6.3 and 6.4.
- (d) **(Clean-up call for small value of CRPN)** Keybridge may at any time redeem the CRPN for the Repayment Amount plus any Outstanding Interest on the date of redemption if the aggregate value of the CRPN on issue is less than \$500,000.
- (e) **(Events of Default)** In the event of the occurrence of an Event of Default, then Keybridge must give written notice of its

occurrence to each Holder as soon as reasonably practicable after such occurrence (**EOD Notice**). In the event that a Holder serves written notice on Keybridge within 10 Business Days of the date of the EOD Notice requesting the Redemption or Conversion of its CRPN, then Keybridge must (at its election in its absolute discretion, and notwithstanding the preference of the Holder), within 30 Business Days of the date of the EOD Notice (if the Event of Default has not, if capable of remedy, been remedied by the relevant time) redeem or convert the CRPN of such Holder. Any Redemption of such CRPN shall be for the Repayment Amount plus any Outstanding Interest on the date of redemption. Any Conversion of such CRPN shall be on the terms of clauses 6.3 and 6.4.

**8.2. Mechanics to apply to Early Redemption**

In the event that Keybridge redeems all or part of the CRPN pursuant to clause 8.1, then it must:

- (a) pay such Holder any Outstanding Interest; and
- (b) redeem each of those CRPN for an amount that is equal to the Early Redemption Amount or VWAP Adjusted Redemption Amount or Repayment Amount, as applicable.

**8.3. Notice of certain events**

Keybridge must give notice to the Holders as soon as reasonably practicable after it becomes aware of the occurrence of a Tax Event or a Change of Law Event.

---

**9. PAYMENTS****9.1. Record Dates**

For the purposes of determining a Holder's entitlement to payments of interest on the CRPN in respect of any Interest Period, only those persons who are registered as Holders at 7.00 p.m. on the Record Date in respect of such Interest Period shall be entitled to receive the payment.

**9.2. Deductions**

Keybridge may deduct from any interest or other amount payable to a Holder the amount of any withholding or other tax, duty or levy required by law to be deducted in respect of such amount. If any such deduction has been made and the amount of the deduction accounted for by Keybridge to the relevant revenue authority and the balance of the amount payable has been paid to the Holder concerned, then the full amount payable to such Holder shall be deemed to have been duly paid and satisfied by Keybridge. Keybridge shall pay the full amount required to be deducted to the relevant revenue authority within the time allowed for such payment without incurring penalty under the applicable law and shall, if required by any Holder, deliver to that Holder the relevant

receipt issued by the revenue authority without unreasonable delay after receipt of the same by Keybridge.

### 9.3. No Set-off

A Holder has no right to set off any amounts owing to it by Keybridge against claims owing by Keybridge to the Holder.

### 9.4. Payment method

Any amount which is payable to a Holder in respect of the CRPN in accordance with these CRPN Terms will, unless Keybridge and such Holder otherwise agree, be paid by direct credit to a nominated account at an Australian financial institution.

### 9.5. Payment days

If an amount is due and payable in respect of any CRPN on a day which is not a Business Day, that amount will be due and payable on the next Business Day. Such delay in payment will not constitute a default by Keybridge for any purpose, and no additional amount of interest will be payable with respect to such delayed payment.

### 9.6. Unclaimed Payments

All amounts payable but unclaimed may be invested by Keybridge as it thinks fit for its benefit until claimed or until required to be dealt with in accordance with any law relating to unclaimed monies.

### 9.7. Withholding Payments

Keybridge, in its absolute discretion, may withhold payment to a Holder where it is required to do so under any applicable law, including any law prohibiting dealings with terrorist organisations or money laundering, or any other type of sanction, or where it has reasonable grounds to suspect that the Holder may be subject to any such law or sanction or involved in acts of terrorism or money laundering, and may deal with such payment and the Holder's CRPN in accordance with such applicable law or the requirements of any relevant government or regulatory authority. Keybridge shall not be liable for any costs or loss suffered by a Holder in exercising its discretion under this clause, even where a Holder later demonstrates that they were not subject to such law or sanction.

---

## 10. HOLDING STATEMENTS

A Holder is entitled to receive such statements of its holdings of CRPN as Keybridge is required to give pursuant to the Corporations Act, the ASX Listing Rules and the ASX Settlement Operating Rules.

---

## 11. TRANSFER OF CRPN

### 11.1. Forms of transfer

A Holder may transfer any CRPN it holds by:

- (a) a Proper ASTC Transfer or any other method of transferring or dealing in the CRPN introduced by ASX or operated in accordance with the ASX Settlement Operating Rules or the ASX Listing Rules and, in any such case, recognised under the Corporations Act; or
- (b) a written instrument of transfer in any usual form or in any other form approved by either the Directors or ASX, that is otherwise permitted by law.

### 11.2. Registration of transfer

A transferor of any CRPN remains the owner of such CRPN transferred until the transfer is registered and the name of the transferee is entered in the Notes Register in respect of the CRPN, and the transferee of the CRPN on being entered on the Notes Register shall have all the rights and obligations which the transferor had and all the rights and obligations of a Holder under these CRPN Terms.

### 11.3. Transfers which are not Proper ASTC transfers

The following provisions apply to instruments of transfer referred to in clause 11.1(b):

- (a) unless the instrument of transfer is otherwise a sufficient transfer under the Corporations Act, the instrument must be signed by, or executed by or on behalf of, the transferor and, (if required by Keybridge), the transferee.
- (b) the instrument of transfer duly stamped will be left at the place where the Notes Register is kept; and
- (c) the instrument of transfer must be endorsed or accompanied by an instrument executed by the transferee to the effect that the transferee agrees to accept the CRPN subject to the terms and conditions on which the transferor held them, to become a Holder and to be bound by these CRPN Terms.

### 11.4. Directors to register transfers

Subject to clauses 11.3 and 11.5, for so long as the Notes Register is maintained by Keybridge, the Directors will not refuse to register or fail to register or give effect to a transfer of the CRPN.

### 11.5. Refusal to register transfers other than Proper ASTC Transfer

The Directors may refuse to register any transfer of the CRPN (other than a Proper ASTC Transfer) where the ASX Listing Rules permit Keybridge to do so. The Directors will refuse to register any transfer of the CRPN (other than a Proper ASTC Transfer) where the Corporations Act or the ASX Listing Rules require Keybridge to do so, or the transfer is in breach of the ASX Listing Rules.

**11.6. Notice of refusal to register**

- (a) Where the Directors refuse to register a transfer of the CRPN pursuant to clause 11.5, Keybridge will give written notice of the refusal and the reasons for the refusal to the transferee and the person who lodged the transfer, if not the transferee, within 5 Business Days after the date on which the transfer was lodged with Keybridge.
- (b) Failure by Keybridge to give notice under clause 11.6(a) will not invalidate the refusal to register the transfer in any way

**11.7. Clearing System**

CRPN or interests in CRPN held through a Clearing System will be transferable only in accordance with the rules and regulations of that Clearing System. The rules and regulations of that Clearing System prevail over this clause 11 with respect to those CRPN, or interest in CRPN, to the extent of any inconsistency.

**11.8. Registrar**

If Keybridge appoints a registrar to maintain the Notes Register, then Keybridge will procure the registrar to comply with the provisions of this clause 11 as if references to "Keybridge" or "the Directors" were references to "the registrar".

---

**12. JOINT HOLDERS****12.1. Payment to one Holder effective discharge**

If several persons are entered in the Notes Register as joint Holders in respect of a CRPN, the payment to any one of such persons of any monies from time to time payable to the joint Holders will be an effective discharge to Keybridge for the monies so paid.

**12.2. More than three joint Holders**

Subject to the ASX Settlement Operating Rules, Keybridge will not be bound to register more than 3 persons as the joint Holders of the CRPN. A CRPN registered in the name of more than one person is held by those persons as joint tenants.

**12.3. Actions of joint Holders**

All of the joint Holders in respect of any CRPN must join in the transfer of the relevant CRPN.

---

**13. NON-RESIDENT HOLDERS**

- (a) Where the CRPN are held by, or on behalf of, a person resident outside Australia, then, despite anything to the contrary contained in or implied by these CRPN Terms, it is a condition precedent to any right of the Holder to receive payment of any monies in respect of those CRPN that all necessary authorisations (if any) and any other statutory requirements which may then be in existence are obtained at the cost of the Holder and satisfied.

- (b) For the purposes of clause 13(a), authorisation includes any consent, authorisation, registration, filing, lodgement, permit, franchise, agreement, notarisation, certificate, permission, licence, approval, direction, declaration, authority or exemption from, by or with any government or any governmental agency.

---

**14. INDEMNITY TO KEYBRIDGE**

- (a) Whenever in consequence of:
- (i) the death of a Holder;
  - (ii) the non-payment of any Tax payable by a Holder;
  - (iii) the non-payment of any stamp or other duty by the legal personal representatives of a Holder or their estate; or
  - (iv) any other act or thing in relation to a CRPN or a Holder, any law for the time being of any country or place, imposes or purports to impose any liability of any nature whatever on Keybridge to make any payments to any governmental agency, Keybridge will in respect of that liability be indemnified by that Holder and his legal personal representatives and any monies paid by Keybridge in respect of that liability may be recovered from that Holder and/or his legal personal representatives as a debt due and owing to Keybridge and Keybridge will have a lien in respect of those monies upon the CRPN held by that Holder or his legal personal representatives and shall be entitled to set off those monies against any monies payable by it in respect of those CRPN.
- (b) Nothing in clause 14(a) will prejudice or affect any right or remedy which any such law may confer or purport to confer on Keybridge.

---

**15. DEATH OR LEGAL DISABILITY****15.1. Death or Legal Disability**

If a Holder dies, becomes subject to a legal disability, becomes bankrupt or is liquidated, the survivor (in the case of joint Holders), the legal personal representative or the person entitled to the CRPN as a result of the death, disability, bankruptcy or liquidation of the Holder or the making of vesting orders by a court or other judicial or quasi judicial body or authority will be recognised, on providing such evidence of that person's title, as Keybridge sees fit, as having an enforceable claim to the CRPN registered in the Holder's name.

**15.2. Transfer, Transmission under clause 15.1**

Subject to the ASX Listing Rules, Keybridge need not register any transfer or transmission under clause 15.1 unless the transferee provides an indemnity in favour of Keybridge in a form determined by or satisfactory to

Keybridge in respect of any consequence arising from the transfer or transmission.

### 15.3. Two or More Persons Jointly Entitled

Where two or more persons are jointly entitled to any CRPN in consequence of the death of the registered holder of that CRPN, for the purposes of these CRPN Terms they will be deemed to be joint holders of that CRPN.

### 15.4. Monies Payable in Respect of the CRPN

The Directors will be entitled to retain any monies payable in respect of any of the CRPN to which any person under this clause 15 is entitled until such person is registered or has duly transferred the CRPN in accordance with these CRPN Terms.

---

## 16. AMENDMENT OF THESE TERMS

### 16.1. Amendment without consent

Subject to complying with all applicable laws, Keybridge may, without the authority, assent or approval of CRPN Holders, amend these CRPN Terms:

- (a) if Keybridge is of the opinion that the amendment is:
  - (i) of a formal, minor or technical nature;
  - (ii) made to cure any ambiguity;
  - (iii) made to correct any manifest error;
  - (iv) expedient for the purpose of enabling the CRPN to be listed for quotation or to retain listing on any stock exchange or to be offered for, or subscription for, sale under the laws for the time being in force in any place and it is otherwise not considered by Keybridge to be materially prejudicial to the interests of CRPN Holders as a whole; or
  - (v) necessary to comply with the provisions of any statute, the requirements of any statutory authority, the ASX Listing Rules or the listing or quotation requirements of any stock exchange on which the CRPN are quoted; or
- (b) generally, in any case where such amendment is considered by Keybridge not to be materially prejudicial to the interests of CRPN Holders as a whole.

### 16.2. Amendment with consent

Without limiting clause 16.1, Keybridge may amend these CRPN Terms if the amendment has been approved by a Special Resolution.

### 16.3. Meanings

In this clause 16 “amend” includes modify, cancel, alter or to add to, and “amendment” has a corresponding meaning.

---

## 17. NOTICES

### 17.1. Service of Notices

- (a) Without limiting anything else in these CRPN Terms, a notice may be given by Keybridge to any Holder, or in the case of joint Holders to the Holder whose name appears first in the Notes Register, personally, by leaving it at the Holder’s registered address or by sending it by prepaid post (airmail if posted to a place outside Australia) or facsimile transmission addressed to the Holder’s registered address or, in any case, by other electronic means determined by the Directors. If the notice is signed, the signature may be original or printed.
- (b) A notice given by a Holder to Keybridge must:
  - (i) be in writing; and
  - (ii) be left at, or sent by prepaid post (airmail if posted from a place outside Australia) to the address below or the address last notified by Keybridge, or sent by email transmission to the email address specified below or the email address last notified by Keybridge:

Keybridge Capital Limited  
Level 2, 23 Ventnor Avenue,  
Perth, Western Australia 6000  
Attention: The Company Secretary  
Email: cosec@keybridge.com.au

With a copy to:  
Advanced Share Registry Limited  
110 Stirling Highway  
Nedlands, Western Australia 6009  
Email: admin@advancedshare.com.au

### 17.2. When Notice Considered to be Received

Any notice is taken to be given:

- (a) if served personally or left at the intended recipient’s address, when delivered;
- (b) if sent by post, on the second Business Day after it is mailed in a prepaid envelope to the intended recipient’s address (or the fifth Business Day if mailed to or from a place outside Australia); and
- (c) if sent by electronic transmission, on production of a report by the machine or other system by which the transmission is sent indicating that the transmission has been made in its entirety to the correct transmission address and without error.



**17.3. Notice to Transferor Binds Transferee**

Every person who, by operation of law, transfer or any other means, becomes entitled to be registered as a Holder is bound by every notice which, prior to such person's name and address being entered in the Notes Register, was properly given to the person from whom such person derived title to the CRPN.

**17.4. Service on Deceased Holders**

A notice served in accordance with this clause 17 is (despite the fact that the Holder is then dead and whether or not Keybridge has notice of the Holder's death) considered to have been properly served in respect of any of the CRPN, whether held solely or jointly with other persons by the Holder, until some other person is registered in the Holder's place as the Holder or joint Holder. The service is sufficient service of the notice or document on the Holder's legal personal representative and any person jointly interested with the Holder in the CRPN.

---

**18. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION****18.1. Governing Law**

The CRPN and these CRPN Terms are governed by the laws of New South Wales, Australia.

**18.2. Jurisdiction**

Keybridge and each Holder irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts exercising jurisdiction in New South Wales, Australia in connection with matters concerning the CRPN or these CRPN Terms, and waives any right they have to object to object to an action being brought in those courts, or to claim that the action has been brought in an inconvenient forum, or to claim that those courts do not have jurisdiction.

---

**19. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION****19.1. Definitions**

The following words and expressions in bold have these meanings in these CRPN Terms:

**ASIC** means the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

**ASX** means ASX Limited (ABN 98 008 624 691) or the market it operates.

**ASX Listing Rules** means the listing rules of ASX, as amended or replaced from time to time, except to the extent of any express written waiver by ASX.

**ASX Settlement** means ASX Settlement Pty Ltd (ABN 49 008 504 532).

**ASX Settlement Operating Rules** means the operating rules of ASX Settlement, as amended or replaced from time to time, except to the extent of any express written waiver by ASX Settlement.

**Business Day** has the same meaning as in the ASX Listing Rules.

**Change of Law Event** means the introduction of, or a change in, any law, official directive, ruling or request or a change in its interpretation or application that materially increases the costs to Keybridge of the CRPN that existed prior to such event or which makes it illegal or impossible for Keybridge to perform its obligations under these CRPN Terms. If such event does not have the force of law, it must be one with which responsible Australian banks would comply.

**Clearing System** means:

- (a) the Clearing House Electronic Subregister System (CHES) operated by ASX Settlement;
- (b) the Austraclear system owned and operated by Austraclear Limited (ABN 94 002 060 773); or
- (c) any other securities trading and/or clearance system.

**Conversion** means conversion of the CRPN (or any of them) into Ordinary Shares pursuant to these CRPN Terms.

**Conversion VWAP Period** means:

- (a) in the case of a Conversion resulting from a Tax Event or a Change of Law Event, the period of 15 Business Days on which trading in Ordinary Shares took place immediately preceding (but not including) the date of the relevant Tax Event or Change of Law Event, as the case may be; or
- (b) in the case of a Conversion resulting from an Event of Default, the period of 15 Business Days on which trading in Ordinary Shares took place immediately preceding (but not including) the date of the EOD Notice; or
- (c) in the case of any other Conversion, the period of 15 Business Days on which trading in Ordinary Shares took place immediately preceding (but not including) the date on which Conversion is to occur in accordance with these CRPN Terms.

**Corporations Act** means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

**CRPN** means the convertible, redeemable promissory notes to be issued by Keybridge on these CRPN Terms.

**CRPN Terms** means these terms and conditions of issue of the CRPN.

**Director** means a director of Keybridge at any time and from time to time.

**Early Conversion Date** means, in relation to a CRPN, the date of its Conversion in advance of the Maturity Date pursuant to clause 8.

**Early Redemption Amount** means in respect of any CRPN (as applicable);

- (a) in respect of any Early Redemption Date falling from (and including) the Issue Date to (and including) the date that is 12 months after the Issue Date, 105% of the Face Value of such CRPN;
- (b) in respect of any Early Redemption Date falling from (but excluding) the date that is 12 months after the Issue Date to (and including) the date that is 24 months after the Issue Date, 103% of the Face Value of such CRPN;
- (c) in respect of any Early Redemption Date falling from (but excluding) the date that is 24 months after the Issue Date to (and including) the date that is 36 months after the Issue Date, 101% of the Face Value of such CRPN; and
- (d) in respect of any Early Redemption Date falling from (but excluding) the date that is 36 months after the Issue Date to (and including) the Maturity Date, 100% of the Face Value of such CRPN.

**Early Redemption Date** means, in relation to a CRPN, the date of its Redemption in advance of the Maturity Date pursuant to clause 8.

**EOD Notice** has the meaning given to that term in clause 8.1(e).

**Event of Default** means any of the following:

- (a) Keybridge failing to pay within 20 Business Days after the due date any interest on any CRPN (save in the event that such non-payment is as a result of the operation of the Suspension Condition);
- (b) the Ordinary Shares and/or the CRPN being suspended from trading on the ASX for more than 20 consecutive Business Days;
- (c) a takeover bid is made to acquire all of the Ordinary Shares and the offer under such bid is, or becomes, unconditional and the bidder has a Relevant Interest in more than 50% of the Ordinary Shares on issue; and
- (d) a court approves a proposed scheme of arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Corporations Act which, when implemented, will result in a person having a Relevant Interest in more than 50% of the Ordinary Shares on issue.

**Face Value** has the meaning given to that term in clause 2.2(b).

**Financial Adviser** means an independent financial adviser, holding a relevant Australian financial services licence, appointed by Keybridge.

**Group** means Keybridge and its Subsidiaries.

**Holder** means a person whose name is for the time being registered in the Notes Register as the holder of that CRPN.

**Holder Conversion Request** has the meaning given to that term in clause 6.1.

**Interest Payment Date** means, in relation to a CRPN, 20 March, 20 June, 20 September and 20 December, commencing on 20 September 2015 and ending on the earlier of:

- (a) the Maturity Date;
- (b) the Early Redemption Date; and
- (c) the Early Conversion Date.

**Interest Period** means, in respect of a CRPN:

- (a) the period from (and including) the Issue Date to (but excluding) the first Interest Payment Date; and
- (b) thereafter, the period from (and including) each Interest Payment Date to (but excluding) the next Interest Payment Date.

**Interest Rate** means 7% per annum.

**Issue Date** means the date of issue of the CRPN.

**Keybridge** means Keybridge Capital Limited (ABN 16 088 267 190).

**Maturity Date** means 31 July 2020.

**Notes Register** means the register of Holders and, where appropriate, includes:

- (a) a sub-register conducted by or for Keybridge pursuant to the Corporations Act, the ASX Listing Rules or ASX Settlement Operating Rules; and
- (b) any branch register.

**Ordinary Shares** means an ordinary fully paid share in the capital of Keybridge.

**Outstanding Interest** means, in relation to a CRPN at any time, the aggregate of:

- (a) any Suspended Interest in respect of that CRPN at that time; and
- (b) any other unpaid interest which is due and payable in respect of that CRPN at that time (including any interest accrued or compounded under clause 5.4).

**Permitted Distribution** means:

- (a) a distribution by one member of the Group to another member of the Group;
- (b) the payment of fees under monitoring or advisory arrangements or other payments, provided that the aggregate amount payable under this paragraph (b) does not exceed \$1,500,000 in any financial year;

- (c) payments for corporate finance, mergers and acquisitions and transaction advice actually provided to the Group with respect to completed transactions on bona fide arms' length commercial terms of up to 1.50% of the aggregate consideration for the relevant transaction; and
- (d) any payments to fund withholding tax in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$2,500,000 in any financial year (provided further that Keybridge has procured that all reasonable endeavours are used to utilise any available exemptions for any such interest withholding tax).

**Proper ASTC Transfer** has the meaning given in regulation 1.0.02 of the Corporations Regulations 2001 (Cth).

**Record Date** means, in relation to an Interest Period, the date that is 8 calendar days (or such other period as is determined by the Directors from time to time in compliance with the ASX Listing Rules) before the Interest Payment Date in respect of that Interest Period.

**Redemption** means redemption of the CRPN (or any of them) pursuant to these CRPN Terms.

**Redemption VWAP** means the average of the daily volume weighted average sale prices of CRPN sold on ASX during the period specified in these CRPN Terms on which CRPN were trading on ASX, excluding any transaction defined in the ASX Settlement Operating Rules as 'special' crossings prior to the commencement of normal trading, crossings during the afterhours adjust phase and any overseas trades or exchange traded option exercises.

**Redemption VWAP Period** means;

- (a) in the case of a Redemption pursuant to clause 8.1(a), the period of 15 Business Days on which trading in CRPN took place immediately preceding (but not including) the date of the redemption notice issued pursuant to clause 8.1(a); or
- (b) in the case of a Redemption resulting from a Tax Event or a Change of Law Event, the period of 15 Business Days on which trading in CRPN took place immediately preceding (but not including) the date of the relevant Tax Event or Change of Law Event, as the case may be.

**Relevant Interest** has the meaning given to that term in section 9 of the Corporations Act.

**Repayment Amount** means, in relation to a CRPN, an amount equal to its Face Value.

**Security Interest** means any mortgage, pledge, lien or charge or any security or

preferential interest or arrangement of any kind and includes:

- (a) any right of or arrangement with any creditors to have a claim satisfied in priority to other creditors with or from the proceeds of any asset; and
- (b) retention of title (other than in the ordinary course of day-to-day trading) and a deposit of money by way of security.

**Special Resolution** means:

- (a) a resolution passed at a meeting of CRPN Holders by a majority of at least 75% of the votes validly cast by CRPN Holders in person or by proxy and entitled to vote on the resolution; or
- (b) the written approval of CRPN Holders holding at least 75% of the CRPN.

**Subsidiary** has the meaning given in the Corporations Act.

**Suspended Interest** means, at any time, any interest deferred under clause 5.3 which has not been paid at that time.

**Suspension Condition** means the Directors having determined that Keybridge would not be entitled to pay a dividend on its Ordinary Shares in the same amount as the proposed payment of interest pursuant to these CRPN Terms.

**Tax** means any charge, deduction, duty (including stamp duty, financial institutions duty, transaction duty and bank account debt tax), fee, impost, levy, tax (including any consumption tax, goods and services tax and value added tax) and withholding (together with any interest, penalties, fines and expenses in connection with any of them).

**Tax Act** means (a) the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 (Cth) or the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 (Cth), as the case may be (and a reference to any section of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936 (Cth) includes a reference to that section as rewritten in the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 (Cth)); and (b) any other act setting the rate of income tax payable and any regulation promulgated under it.

**Tax Event** means where, on or after the Issue Date, Keybridge receives an opinion of a nationally recognised legal counsel or other tax adviser in a relevant tax jurisdiction, experienced in such matters that, any payment of interest, the principal amount outstanding or the Early Redemption Amount is, or may be, subject to an amount of withholding or deduction in respect of any Taxes or other governmental charges for which Keybridge must pay any additional amount.

**VWAP** means the average of the daily volume weighted average sale prices of Ordinary Shares sold on ASX during the period specified in these CRPN Terms on which

Ordinary Shares were trading on ASX, excluding any transaction defined in the ASX Settlement Operating Rules as 'special', crossings prior to the commencement of normal trading, crossings during the afterhours adjust phase and any overseas trades or exchange traded option exercises, subject to the adjustments as provided for in these CRPN Terms.

**VWAP Adjusted Redemption Amount** means, in respect of any CRPN, a 1% premium to the Redemption VWAP of CRPN traded during the Redemption VWAP Period.

## 19.2. Interpretation

The following rules of interpretation apply in these CRPN Terms unless the contrary intention appears or the context otherwise requires:

- (a) Unless otherwise specified, the Directors may exercise all powers of Keybridge under these CRPN Terms as are not, by the Corporations Act, ASX Listing Rules or by Keybridge's constitution, required to be exercised by Keybridge in general meeting.
- (b) Notices may be given by Keybridge to a Holder in the manner prescribed by these CRPN Terms.
- (c) A reference to a clause is a reference to a clause of these CRPN Terms.
- (d) If a calculation is required under these CRPN Terms, the calculation will be rounded to four decimal places.
- (e) If a payment is required to be made under these CRPN Terms, the payment will be made in Australian dollars only.
- (f) Calculations, elections and determinations made by Keybridge under these CRPN Terms are binding on Holders in the absence of manifest error.
- (g) Headings and the contents page are for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of these CRPN Terms.
- (h) The singular includes the plural and vice versa, and a gender includes other genders.
- (i) A reference to the word 'include' or 'including' is to be interpreted without limitation.
- (j) A reference to a statute, ordinance, code or other law includes regulations and other instruments under it and consolidations, amendments, re-enactments or replacements of any of them.
- (k) If an event under these CRPN Terms must occur on a stipulated day which is not a Business Day, then the event will be done on the next Business Day.
- (l) A reference to \$, dollars or cents is a reference to the lawful currency of Australia.
- (m) A reference to time in these CRPN Terms is a reference to Sydney, New South Wales, Australia time.
- (n) A reference to a person includes a natural person, partnership, body corporate, association, governmental or local authority or agency or other entity.
- (o) A reference to a person includes a reference to the person's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns and substitutes.
- (p) A reference to a document or instrument includes the document or instrument as novated, altered, supplemented or replaced from time to time.
- (q) If any provision of these CRPN Terms is prohibited or unenforceable in its terms but would not be prohibited or unenforceable if it were read down, and is capable of being read down, that provision must be read down accordingly. If, despite this clause, a provision is still prohibited or unenforceable, if the provision would not be prohibited or unenforceable if a word or words were omitted, the relevant words must be severed and, in any other case, the whole provision must be severed. However, the remaining provisions of the CRPN Terms are of full force and effect.

---

## 20. ON MARKET BUY-BACKS

Keybridge may buy-back its CRPNs at any time and may do so on such terms determined by the Board, and otherwise in accordance with the Corporations Act and the ASX Listing Rules (as applicable).

*Last amended: 11 September 2018*